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Definitions: Safety Alert Symbols and Words

This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols and words to alert you to
hazardous situations and your risk of personal injury or property damage.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

A WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

A\ (Used without word) Indicates a safety related message.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not
avoided, may result in property damage.

@ WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, read the instruction manual.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT DESTROY

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons.
Misuse or failure to follow these warnings and instructions may cause
overheating, fire, personal injury and/or property damage:

A WARNING:

Be sure to read carefully all instructions before using this heated
product.

A cAuTION:

Do not use this heated product with an infant, child, incapacitated
or immobile person, paraplegic or quadriplegic, a diabetic, anyone
insensitive to heat, such as a person with poor blood circulation,
or anyone who cannot clearly understand the instructions and/or
operate the controls.

Do not tuck in, pinch, flex or expose the wired heating area of this
heated product.

Do not route electrical cords between the mattress and box spring.
Do not allow the cords to be pinched. Do not use with damaged cords.
Damaged cords can lead to overheating or fire.

Keep the control away from drafty areas that may become damp or
wet such as an open window.

Do not use pins or other metallic means — They may damage the
electric wiring.

Do not use if wet. If a spill occurs, turn heated product off, unplug,
and dry before re-using.

Controller is not waterproof. Do not immerse in water or other liquids.

Be sure that this heated product is used only on an AC supply circuit
of the proper voltage. Do not use with an extension cord. Do not use
with generators, power converters or inverters.

Turn off or unplug this heated product when not in use.

Excessive heating may result from folding or bunching this heated
product while in use.

Examine the heated product, cord and controller before each use
for signs of wear or damage. If improper operation, wear or damage
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is observed, discontinue its use immediately, unplug it.

Do not use with rocking chairs, recliners, chairs with casters or wheels,
or other furniture subject to movement.

Do not use this heated product on a waterbed, bunk bed,mechanically
adjustable bed or a child’s crib/bed.

Do not use in conjunction with another electrically heated product.

Do not tuck in the supply cord, blanket or control in a sofa or other
furniture.All portions of this heated product should be visible at all times.
Wrapping of cord around the controller may damage the cord. Loop
loosely when storing. Allow to cool before storing and do not crease by
placing items on top of it. Store in the original packaging, in a cool, dark,
dry place.

Do not dry clean this heated product. Do not use dry-cleaning fluid
Cleaning solvents may damage the insulation of the heating element.
Improper laundering may cause problems with the heating wire, which
can lead to fire.

Keep all dogs, cats and other pets away from this heated product. This is
an electrical appliance that they can damage or be injured by.

If provided with a detachable controller, use only with the provided
controller.

Do not use this heated product with analgesic creams, liniments, salve or
ointment preparations. Skin burns could result.

Check with your healthcare provider before using with a pacemaker or
any medical devices.

Not for hotel, motel, hospital or other institutional use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

POLARIZED PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider
L~ than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this
plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one
way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse
the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not
attempt to modify the plug in any way. If the plug fits loosely into the AC
outlet or if the AC outlet feels warm do not use that outlet.




Specification

Voltage | Capacity Blsaigléet Material

120V 1M0W | 50"X60" | poroce

Heated Throw Setup

When setting up your heated throw, be sure to follow the steps below in order.
1 Locate the heated throw’s information label near the module.
2 Connect the cord into the module at the bottom of the heated throw until

the plastic hinges click into place. ACAUTION: Cord must be COMPLETELY
CONNECTED. A risk of fire could result from a loose connection.

3 Plug the [heated throw] power cord into a 110-120 volt wall outlet.
A CAUTION: Do not plug main power cord into the wall outlet until you have completely set up your heated
product per the instructions.

* Disconnect power cord from wall before detaching control from heated product.

* Always make sure cords and controls are NOT trapped or pinched between bed slats, mattress,
springs, against wall, foot board or bed frame, or between furniture, walls or chairs.

* Do not wrap control in throw when in use.

* Do not use with generator power.

Using Your Heated throw Control:
1 To turn on the throw press the button in the middle of the control.
The indicator light will glow, depending on which setting the heated
throw is set, and the heated throw will begin to warm.
1=Warm, 2=Low, 3=Med, 4=High
CAUTION: ALWAYS turn the heated throw “OFF” and disconnect the
power cord from the outlet when not in use.
2 To turn the heated throw OFF press the button through the different
settings until the temperature setting lights are not glowing.

Throw Cord Throw Cord

Connector



Control Features

Auto-Off Feature:

The “Auto-0ff” feature is designed for conservation of energy by automatically turning your blanket
off after of continuous use .

Auto-off function can be manually adjusted from 1 to 10 hours

Note: After a power outage, the “Auto-Off” feature automatically resets the timer.

To restart all heated products after a power failure:
Press the power button and the heated product will begin to warm.

Care and Cleaning or your HeATED BEDDING PRODUCT

A CAUTION: Do not dry clean. Do not use bleach. Do not use wringer. Do
not iron. Do not immerse control or cord in water or other liquids. Do
not use mothballs or sprays of any kind. Do not reconnect the heated
product until it is completely dry.

We recommend washing before initial use.

A Before Washing or Storing Your Heated Bedding Product
1 Disconnect power cord from wall BEFORE detaching control cord from the heated product.
2 Ensure that no cords are still connected and none of the wires have worn through the fabric.

@ 3 Carefully follow all washing instructions or your heated product may shrink and possibly cause a fire @
hazard.

Washing Instructions
1 Machine wash in cold water, gentle cycle or hand wash.

A\ cAuTION: Do not use commercial dryers or the dryers at your local laundromat. They get too hot and
would damage the wiring of the heated product.

2 Tumble dry low, delicate cycle.

3 Remove the blanket/mattress pad/throw while still damp and gently stretch to its original size.
4 Drape the heated product over a clothesline or a shower rod. DO NOT use clothespins

5 Heated product must be COMPLETELY dry before reconnecting the power plug or control plug.

Hang to Dry

1 While still damp, gently stretch the blanket/mattress pad/throw back to its original size.

2 Drape the heated product over a clothesline or hang over a shower rod. DO NOT use clothespins.
3 Heated product must be COMPLETELY dry before reconnecting the power plug or control plug.
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Frequently Asked Questions
ABOUT YOUR HEATED BEDDING PRODUCT

Q Who should NOT use the heated blanket, heated mattress pad or heated throw?

A The following people should NOT use the heated blanket, heated mattress pad
or warming throw:
e An infant
e A child
¢ An incapacitated or immobile person
¢ A paraplegic
¢ A quadriplegic
¢ A diabetic
¢ Anyone insensitive to heat such as a person with poor blood circulation
¢ Anyone who cannot clearly understand the instructions and/or operate the controls

Q What do | do if my pet chews the cord, | lose my control or the control does not operate
properly?

A Please stop using the heated product immediately. Call our Consumer Service number
listed under How to Obtain Warranty Service and ask for instructions on how and where to send
the heated product.

My control feels warm to the touch. Is this a problem?
No. The control will feel warm to the touch when functioning properly.

My heated throw doesn’t heat properly.
Your heated product is not a heating pad. It will not feel hot to the touch when laid out flat
in a normal manner. Try the following fold test to see if it is operating
properly:
1 Fold the heated blanket, heated mattress pad or warming throw 3
times over.

2 Make sure the control cord is connected to the module and then plug
the power cord into an outlet.

3 Turn on your heated product, then turn the control to the highest
setting and wait 5 to 7 minutes.
4 Put your hand between the folds and you should feel the blanket/ mattress pad/throw
warming up.
A\ Caution: DO NOT continue the test for more than 7 minutes. DO NOT attempt to make any internal
adjustments to this appliance. If you have tried all of the solutions above and the heated product

still doesn’t work, stop using it immediately, disconnect the power cord and contact Consumer
Care.

>0 o




Trademark Acknowledgment

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER,

the BLACK & DECKER and BLACK+DECKER

logos and product names are trademarks of

The Black & Decker Corporation and are used under license.

All rights reserved.
Made in CHINA

Product Distributed by:
Mr.Brands LLC

13 Fillmore Street, Bristol, PA. 19007, USA

For product, service or warranty information contact us at:

www.mrbrands.com
1-877-420-7555
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Por favor lea este manual antes de devolver este producto
por cualquier motivo.




Definiciones: Simbolos y palabras de alerta de seguridad

Este manual de instrucciones utiliza los siguientes simbolos y palabras para advertir sobre
situaciones peligrosas y el riesgo de lesiones o danos materiales.

A PELIGRO : Senala una situacion peligrosa inminente que, si no se la evita,
provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.

A\ ADVERTENCIA : Sehala una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se
la evita, podra provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

A\ PRECAUCION : Senala una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se la
evita, podria provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

A\ (Utilizado sin la palabra) sefiala un mensaje relacionado con la seguridad.

AVISO : Senala una préactica no relacionada con una lesion que, si
no se la evita, podria provocar danos materiales.

@ ADVERTENCIA : Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea el manual de
instrucciones.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES
NO DESTRUIR

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, siempre de deberian tomar precauciones
basicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica,
y/o lesiones. El uso incorrecto o el incumplimiento de estas advertencias e
instrucciones puede causar recalentamiento, incendios, lesiones y/o dafios
materiales.

A\ ADVERTENCIA :

Asegurese de leer cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar
este producto térmico.

A PRECAUCION:

No utilice este producto térmico con bebés, nifios, personas
incapacitadas o inmovilizadas, parapléjicos o cuadripléjicos,
diabéticos, cualquier persona insensible al calor, por ejemplo una
persona con mala circulacién sanguinea, o cualquiera que no pueda
comprender claramente las instrucciones y/o manejar los controles. ﬁ
No pliegue, pellizque, doble o deje al descubierto el area de
calentamiento cableada de este producto térmico.

No haga pasar cables eléctricos entre el colchén y el somier.

No permita que los cables se pellizquen.

No utilice cables que estén dainados. Los cables dafnados pueden
producir un recalentamiento o un incendio.

Mantenga el control alejado de las areas con corrientes de aire que
puedan mojarse o humedecerse, tales como las ventanas abiertas.

No utilice alfileres ni otros sujetadores metalicos; pueden danar

el cableado del producto

No utilice el producto si estda mojado. En caso de derrame en el producto,
apaguelo, desenchufelo y séquelo antes de volver a usarlo.

El control no es a prueba de agua. No lo sumerja en agua o en otro liquido.
Asegurese de que este producto térmico sea utilizado unicamente en
un circuito de suministro de CA del voltaje adecuado. No utilice con
alargues. No utilice con generadores, convertidores de voltaje o
invertidores de potencia.

Apague y desenchufe este producto térmico cuando no esté en uso.
Doblar o plegar este producto durante el uso puede producir un
sobrecalentamiento.
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Examine el producto térmico, el cable y el control antes de cada uso para
asegurarse de que no haya signos de desgaste o dafo. En caso de falla
técnica, desgaste o dafnos, interrumpa el uso inmediatamente y
desenchufelo.

No lo utilice en mecedoras, sillones reclinables, sillas con ruedas o con
otros muebles sujetos a movimiento.

No lo utilice en camas de agua, literas, camas ajustadas mecanicamente o
cunas/camas de nifo.

No lo use junto con otro producto calentado eléctricamente.

No meta el cable de alimentacion, la manta o el control entre o debajo de los
cojines de un sofa u otro mueble. Todas las partes de este producto deben
estar a la vista en todo momento. El cable se puede dainar si lo enrolla con
fuerza alrededor del control. Enrolle el cable sin apretar para guardarlo.
Permita que el producto se enfrie antes de guardarlo, y no coloque objetos
sobre él. Guardelo en su embalaje original en un sitio fresco, oscuro y seco.
No limpie este producto a seco. No utilice fluidos de limpieza a seco. Los
solventes de limpieza a seco pueden danar el aislamiento del elemento
calentador. Lavar el producto de manera inadecuada puede causar
problemas con el cable calefactor, lo que puede provocar un incendio.
Mantenga a los perros, gatos y otras mascotas lejos de este producto;

lo pueden daiar o resultar heridos por él. Si el producto incluye un control
removible, sélo use el control provisto.

No utilice este producto con cremas analgésicas, linimentos, balsamos o
unglientos; esto puede causar quemaduras.

Consulte con su médico antes de usar este producto si tiene un marcapa-
sos o cualquier otro dispositivo médico.

No apto para uso comercial en hoteles, moteles, hospitales u otras insti-
tuciones.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO

Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado ((una pata es mas
ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este
enchufe estd disefiado para enchufar Unicamente en un solo sentido
en un tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no entra en su
totalidad en el tomacorriente, inviértalo. Si aln no entra
completamente, contacte un electricista profesional. No intente
modificar el enchufe de ninguna manera. Si el enchufe queda flojo
en el tomacorriente de CA, o si el tomacorriente estd caliente, no
utilice ese tomacorriente.
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Especificacion

Voltaje |Capacidad | Tamafiode | Material
la manta

120 1MOW | 50"x60" | paidk

Montaje de la manta térmica

Al montar su manta térmica, asegurese de seguir los siguientes pasos en orden.

1 Coloque la etiqueta de informacion de la manta térmica cerca del médulo.

2 Conecte el cable al médulo en la parte inferior de la manta térmica hasta que la

bisagra plastica encaje en su lugar. A PRECAUCION: El cable debe

estar COMPLETAMENTE CONECTADO. Si la conexion esta floja, podria producirse un incendio.

3 Enchufe el cable de alimentacion de la [manta térmica] en un tomacorriente en la pared de 110-120 voltios.
A PRECAUCION:

*No enchufe el cable de alimentaciéon principal en el tomacorriente de la pared hasta que haya montado

por completo su producto térmico segun las instrucciones.

*Desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la pared antes de separar el control del producto térmico.

*Asegurese siempre de que los cables y los controles NO estan atrapados o pellizcados entre los listones

de la cama, el colchon, los resortes, contra una pared, la piecera o el marco de la cama, o entre los muebles,

las paredes o las sillas.

*No envuelva el control en la manta cuando esté en uso.

*No utilice con generador de energia.

Uso de su mando de tiro calefactado: ®
1 Para encender el tiro pulse el boton situado en el centro del mando.
La luz indicadora se encendera, dependiendo de la posicion en la que se encuentre.
y la barra térmica comenzara a calentarse.
1=Caliente, 2=Bajo, 3=Medio, 4=Alto
A PRECAUCION: APAGUE SIEMPRE la cubierta calefactada y desconecte el cable de alimentacion de la toma
de corriente cuando no esté en uso. cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso.
2 Para apagar la calefaccion, pulse el botdn a través de los diferentes ajustes hasta que las luces de ajuste de
temperatura no se enciendan. ajustes hasta que las luces de ajuste de temperatura no estén encendidas.

Etiqueta de bandera

de mano

cable de alimentacion

conector del dable de tiro
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Funciones del control

Funcion apagado automatico:

La funcién “Apagado automatico” esta disefiada para conservar energia apagando
automaticamente su frazada luego de un uso continuado.

La funcién “Apagado automatico” puede ajustarse manualmente de 1 a 10 horas.
Nota: Luego de un corte de energia eléctrica, la funcién “Apagado automatico” resetea
el temporizador automaticamente.

Para reiniciar todos los productos térmicos luego de un apagon:

Presione el botén de encendido y el producto térmico comenzara a calentarse.

Cuidado y limpieza be su PRODUCTO TERMICO PARA CAMA

A PRECAUCION: No limpiar a seco. No utilizar lejia. No utilizar escurridor. No planchar.
No sumergir el control o el cable en agua o en otro liquido. No utilizar bolas de
naftalina o aerosoles de ninguin tipo. No reconectar el producto térmico hasta que
esté completamente seco.

Recomendamos lavarlo antes de su primer uso.

A\ Antes de lavar o de guardar su producto de cama térmico
1Desconecte el cable de alimentacidn de la pared ANTES de separar el control del producto
térmico.
2Asegurese de que los cables ya no estén conectados y que ningun alambre haya perforado la tela.
3Siga con cuidado todas las instrucciones de lavado. En caso contrario, su producto podria @
encogerse y probablemente causar un riesgo de incendio.

Instrucciones de lavado

1Lavar a maquina en agua fria, en ciclo "delicado" o lavar a mano.

A PRECAUCION: No utilice secadoras comerciales o las secadoras de su lavanderfa local. Estas se
calientan demasiado y dafiarian el cableado de su producto térmico.
2Centrifugue en ciclo bajo, delicado.
3Retire la frazada/la funda de colchon/la manta mientras esté himeda y estirela suavemente hasta
su tamafio original.
4Cuelgue el producto térmico en un tendedero o sobre la barra de la cortina de la ducha. NO
UTILIZAR pinzas/broches para ropa.
5 El producto térmico debe estar COMPLETAMENTE seco antes de reconectar el enchufe eléctrico
o el enchufe del control.

Cuelgue para secar

1Mientras siga himeda, estire suavemente la frazada/la funda de colchon/la manta hasta su
tamafio original.

2Cuelgue el producto térmico en un tendedero o sobre la barra de la cortina de la ducha. NO
UTILIZAR pinzas/broches para ropa.

3El producto térmico debe estar COMPLETAMENTE seco antes de reconectar el enchufe eléctrico
o el enchufe del control.
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Preguntas frecuentes

ACERCA DE SU PRODUCTO DE CAMA TERMICO

P ¢Quién NO deberia utilizar la frazada térmica, la funda de colchdn térmica o la manta térmi-
ca?

R Las siguientes personas NO deberian utilizar la frazada térmica, la funda de colchdn térmica
o la manta térmica:

e 0s bebés

el 0s nifios

el as personas incapacitadas o inmovilizadas

e|os parapléjicos

| os cuadripléjicos

| os diabéticos

eCualquier persona insensible al calor, por ejemplo una persona con mala circulacion
sanguinea

eCualquiera que no pueda comprender claramente las instrucciones y/o manejar los
controles.

P ¢Qué hago si mi mascota mastica el cable, pierdo mi control o el control no funciona
correctamente?
R Por favor deje de utilizar el producto térmico inmediatamente. Llame al Servicio al

Consumidor al numero mencionado en Cémo obtener el servicio de garantia, y pida instruc-
ciones sobre como y cuando enviar el producto térmico.

P Mi control se siente caliente al tacto. éEsto es un problema?
R No. El control se siente caliente al tacto cuando funciona correctamente.
P Mi manta térmica no calienta correctamente.

R Su producto térmico no es una almohadilla térmica. No se
sentird caliente al tacto cuando esté estirado de forma normal.
Realice la siguiente prueba de pliegues para ver si esta funcionan-
do correctamente.

1Pliegue la frazada, la funda de colchdn o la manta térmica en tres.
2Asegurese de que el cable del control esté conectado al modulo y
luego enchufe el cable de alimentacién en un tomacorriente.
3Encienda su producto térmico, luego coloque el control en la
posicion mas alta y espere de 5 a 7 minutos

4Coloque la mano entre los pliegues. Deberia sentir cémo se
calienta la frazada/funda de colchén/manta.

A Advertencia: NO continde con Ia prueba durante mas de 7 minutos. NO intente hacer ningun
ajuste a este aparato. Si ha intentado todas las soluciones mencionadas y el producto térmico
sigue sin funcionar, deje de usarlo de inmediatamente, desconecte el cable de alimentacion y
contacte al Servicio al Consumidor.



Reconocimiento de marca registrada

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, los logotipos de BLACK & DECKER y BLACK+DECKER,
y los nombres de productos son marcas comerciales de The Black & Decker Corporation
y se utilizan bajo licencia.Todos los derechos reservados.

Fabricado en CHINA

Producto distribuido por: Mr.Brands LLC
113 Fillmore Street, Bristol, PA. 19007, EE. UU.

Para mas informacion sobre productos, servicios o garantia, contactenos en:

www.mrbrands.com
1-877-420-7555
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Veuillez lire attentivement avant de retourner ce produit
pour n’importe quelle raison.




Définitions : Symboles et mots d’alerte de sécurité

Ce manuel d’utilisation emploie les symboles et mots d’alerte de sécurité suivants pour vous
avertir des situations dangereuses et des risques de blessures ou de dommages matériels.

A DANGER : Signale une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n’est pas
évitée, entrainera la mort ou des blessures graves.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT: Signale une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, Si
elle n’est pas évitée, peut entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

A\ REMARQUES Signale une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle
n'est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des traumatismes légers ou modérés.

A\ (Utilisé sans le mot) signale un message lié¢ a la sécurité.

AVIS: Signale une pratique non liée aux blessures qui, si elle n'est
pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des dommages matériels.

@ AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, lissez le manuel
d’utilisation.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES.
NE PAS DETRUIRE

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, vous devez toujours suivre
des mesures de sécurité de base afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de
décharge électrique et/ou de blessures aux personnes. La négligence ou

le fait de ne pas tenir compte de ces instructions et avertissements pourrait
provoquer une surchauffe, des incendies, des blessures et/ou des
dommages matériels.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT:

Assurez-vous de lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce
produit chauffant.

A REMARQUES :

N’utilisez pas ce produit chauffant avec un nourrisson, un enfant, une
personne invalide ou immobile, un paraplégique ou quadriplégique, un
diabétique, toute personne insensible a la chaleur (par exemple ceux
qui ont une mauvaise circulation sanguine), ou toute personne qui ne
peut pas bien comprendre les instructions et/ou manier les ﬁ
commandes.

Ne repliez pas, ne pincez pas, ne pliez pas et ne mettez pas le fil
chauffant a découvert.

N’acheminez pas les cordons entre le matelas et le sommier.

Veillez a ce qu’ils ne soient pas coincés.

Ne l'utilisez pas si le cordon est abimé. Les cordons abimés peuvent
provoquer une surchauffe ou un incendie.

Eloignez le dispositif de commande des zones exposées aux courants
d’air qui pourraient devenir humides ou mouillées, comme une

fenétre ouverte.

N’utilisez pas d’épingles ou d’autres moyens métalliques. llIs
pourraient abimer le cablage.

Ne l'utilisez pas si le produit est mouillé. En cas de liquide renversé,
éteignez-le, débranchez-le et faites-le sécher avant de recommencer

a l'utiliser.

Le dispositif de commande n’est pas résistant a ’eau. Ne I'immergez
pas dans I’eau ou dans d’autres liquides.

Assurez-vous que ce produit chauffant soit utilisé seulement dans

un circuit d’alimentation en CA ou avec la tension correcte. N'utilisez
pas de rallonge. N’utilisez pas avec des générateurs, des convertisseurs
de puissance ou des convertisseurs continu-alternatif.

Eteignez ou débranchez ce produit chauffant lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
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Si vous pliez ce produit chauffant ou y faites des plis lors de son utilisation il
pourrait produire un échauffement excessif.

Examinez le produit chauffant, le cordon et le dispositif de commande avant
chaque usage pour vérifier qu’il n’y ait pas de signes d’usure ou de dommage.
Si vous observez un mauvais fonctionnement, de I'usure ou des dommages,
arrétez immédiatement son utilisation et débranchez-le.

Ne l'utilisez pas avec des berceuses, des fauteuils-couchette, des chaises avec
des roulettes pivotantes ou des roues, ou d’autres meubles sujets a des
mouvements.

Ne l'utilisez pas sur un lit d’eau, un lit superposable, un lit réglable
mécaniquement ou un berceau ou un lit d’enfant.

Ne l'utilisez pas en méme temps qu’un autre appareil de chauffage.

N'insérez pas le cordon d’alimentation, la couverture ou le dispositif de
commande dans un canapé ou un autre meuble. Toutes les parties de ce produit
chauffant devraient étre visibles a tout moment. Enrouler le cordon autour de la
commande pourrait I’abimer. Faites des grosses boucles pour le ranger.
Laissez-le refroidir avant son rangement et ne le plissez pas en posant quoi que
ce soit dessus. Rangez-le dans son emballage d’origine, dans un endroit frais,
sombre et sec.

Ne le nettoyez pas a sec. N'utilisez pas de fluide de nettoyage a sec. Les
solvants de détachage peuvent abimer I'isolation de I’élément de chauffage. Un
lavage incorrecte pourrait entrainer des problemes avec le céable chauffant, ce
qui pourrait provoquer un incendie.

Tenir a distance des chiens, des chats et d’autres animaux de compagnie. lls
pourraient étre blessés ou I’abimer. Si un dispositif de commande amovible est
fourni, utilisez-le seulement avec le dispositif de commande fourni.

Ne l'utilisez pas avec des cremes analgésiques, des liniments, des baumes ou
des onguents. Votre peau pourrait étre brulée.

Consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque
ou d’autres dispositifs médicaux.

A ne pas étre utilisé dans des hétels, des motels, des hopitaux au d’autres
institutions.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

FICHE POLARISEE

Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que
I'autre). Afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche
est congue pour rentrer dans une prise polarisée seulement dans un
seul sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas completement dans la prise,
inversez la fiche. Si elle continue a ne pas y rentrer, contactez un
électricien qualifié. N'essayez absolument pas de modifier la fiche.

Si la fiche s'enfonce dans la prise sans s'assujettir fermement ou bien

si la prise de CA vous semble chaude, ne vous servez pas de cette prise.
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Spécifications

®

Tension | Capacité | Tailledela | Matériel
couverture
120 110W | 62"x84" | poyacier

Montage du jeté chauffant

Lors du montage de votre jeté chauffant, assurez-vous de suivre les pas ci-dessous dans I'ordre signalé
1 Placez I'étiquette d'information de la couverture chauffante pres du module.

2 Reliez le cordon au module situé dans la parte inférieure du jeté chauffant jusqu’a ce que les
charniéres plastiques s’enclenchent dans leurs places. & REMARQUES : Le cordon doit

étre COMPLETEMENT RACCORDE. S'il n'est pas bien raccordé il pourrait y avoir un risque d'incendie.
3 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation [du jeté chauffant] dans une prise murale 110-120 volts.

A REMARQUES :

*Branchez le cordon d’alimentation principale dans la prise seulement aprés avoir monté votre produit
chauffant selon les instructions.

*Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation du mur avant de détacher le dispositif de commande du produit chauffant.
*Assurez-vous toujours que les cordons et les dispositifs de commande NE soient pas piégés ou pincés

entre les lattes du lit, les matelas, les ressorts, contre le mur, le pied de lit ou le cadre de lit, ou entre les

meubles, les murs ou les chaises.

*N’enveloppez pas le dispositif de commande dans le jeté lors de son utilisation.

*A ne pas utiliser avec énergie provenant d'un générateur.

Utilisation de la commande des lancers chauffants :
1 Pour mettre le lancer en marche, appuyez sur le bouton situé au milieu de la commande.

®

Le témoin lumineux s'allume, en fonction du réglage du lancer chauffé, et le lancer chauffé commence a chauffer.

chauffante est réglée, et la lance chauffante commence a chauffer.

1=Tiéde, 2=Basse, 3=Moyenne, 4=Haute

AATTENTION : TOUJOURS éteindre le lanceur chauffant et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de
la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
2 Pour éteindre le lanceur chauffant, appuyez sur le bouton pour passer d'un réglage a l'autre
jusqu'a ce que les voyants de réglage de la température ne s'allument plus.

Etiquette de drapes
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Caractéristiques du dispositif de commande

Coupure automatique :

La coupure automatique est concue pour conserver de I'énergie en éteignant automatiquement
votre couverture apres une utilisation continue.

La coupure automatique peut étre réglée manuellement de 1 a 10 heures.

Remarque : Apres une panne d'électricité, la coupure automatique réinitialise le temporisateur
automatiquement.

Comment redémarrer tous les produits chauffants aprés une panne d’électricité :

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur et le produit chauffant commencera a réchauffer.

Entretien et nettoyage pe vOTRE COUVERTURE DE LIT CHAUFFANTE

A REMARQUES : Ne pas nettoyer a sec. Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel. Ne pas essorer. Ne pas repasser.
Ne pas immerger le dispositif de commande ni le cordon dans I’eau ou d’autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser
aucune sorte de boules antimites ou de spray. Ne reconnectez pas le produit chauffant avant qu’il ne
soit complétement sec.

Nous recommandons de le laver avant la premiere utilisation.

A\ Avant de laver ou de ranger votre couverture de lit chauffante
1.Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation du mur AVANT de détacher le cordon du dispositif de
commande du produit chauffant.
2.Assurez-vous qu’il n’y ait aucun cordon branché et qu’aucun cable n"ait troué le tissu.
3.Suivez attentivement toutes les instructions de lavage sinon votre couverture chauffante @
pourrait rétrécir et provoquer possiblement un risque d’incendie.

Instructions de lavage

1.Lavez a la machine avec de I'eau froide, utilisant un cycle délicat, ou lavez a la main.

A REMARQUES : N'utilisez pas un séche-linge commercial ou les séche-linge
dans votre laverie locale. La chaleur excessive pourrait abimer le cablage de votre couverture
chauffante.
2.Séchez par culbutage a basse température, en choisissant un programme pour linge délicat.
3.Retirez la couverture/le couvre-matelas/le jeté lorsqu’elle/il est encore humide et étirez-la/le jusqu’a

sa taille originale.

4.Posez le produit chauffant sur une corde a linge ou une barre de douche. NE PAS utiliser de pinces a
linge.

5.Le produit chauffant doit étre COMPLETEMENT sec avant de reconnecter la prise électrique ou la
prise du dispositif de commande.

Suspendez pour sécher

1.Lorsqu’elle/il est encore humide, étirez la couverture/le couvre-matelas/le jeté jusqu’a sa taille
originale.

2.Posez le produit chauffant sur une corde a linge ou une barre de douche. NE PAS utiliser de pinces
alinge.

3.Le produit chauffant doit &tre COMPLETEMENT sec avant de reconnecter la prise électrique ou la
prise du dispositif de commande.
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Foire aux questions

SUR VOTRE COUVERTURE DE LIT CHAUFFANTE

Q Qui NE devrait PAS utiliser la couverture chauffante, le couvre-matelas chauffant ou le-jeté
chauffant ?
R Les personnes suivantes NE devraient PAS utiliser la couverture chauffante, le couvre-matelas

chauffant ou le jeté chauffant :

eles nourrissons

el es enfants

e|es personnes invalides ou immobiles

el es paraplégiques

el es quadriplégiques

e|es diabétiques

eToutes les personnes insensibles a la chaleur, telles que ceux avec une mauvaise circulation sanguine
eTous ceux qui ne peuvent pas bien comprendre les instructions et/ou faire fonctionner les dispositifs
de commande

Q Qu'est-ce que je dois faire si mon animal de compagnie mache le cordon, si je perds mon dispositif
de commande ou si le dispositif de commande ne fonctionne pas correctement ?
R Veuillez cesser immédiatement d’utiliser le produit chauffant. Contactez notre Service a la Clientele

au numeéro répertorié dans la section Comment obtenir un service de garantie, et demandez des instructions
et I'adresse pour envoyer le produit chauffant.

Q Le dispositif de commande est chaud au toucher. Est-il un probleme ?
R Non. Le dispositif de commande sera chaud au toucher lors d’un fonctionnement correct.
Q Mon jeté chauffant ne chauffe pas correctement. @

R Votre produit chauffant n'est pas un coussin chauffant. Il ne sera pas
chaud au toucher lorsqu’il est disposé a plat d’une facon normale.
Essayez le test de pliage suivant pour voir s'il fonctionne correctement :
1.Pliez la couverture chauffante, le couvre-matelas chauffant ou le jeté
chauffant 3 fois.

2.Assurez-vous que le cordon du dispositif de commande soit reliez

au module et puis branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise

de courante.

3.Allumez votre produit chauffant, puis tournez jusqu’au niveau le plus haut et attendez de 5 a 7 minutes.

4 Mettez votre main entre les plis et vous devriez sentir la couverture/le couvre-matelas/le jeté qui se chauffe.

A Remarques: NE continuez PAZ le test plus de 7 minutes. N'essayez PAS de faire aucun réglage interne

a cet appareil. Si vous avez essayez toutes les solutions ci-dessus et que le produit chauffant
continue a ne pas marcher, cessez immeédiatement son utilisation, débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation et contactez le Service aprés-vente.



Reconnaissance de marque de commerce

BLACK & DECKER, BLACK+DECKER, les logos BLACK & DECKER et BLACK+DECKER, ainsi que les noms
de produits sont des marques déposées de The Black & Decker Corporation et sont utilisés sous licence.

Tous droits réservés.
Fabriqué en CHINE

Produit distribué par : Mr.Brands LLC
113 Fillmore Street, Bristol, PA 19007, Etats-Unis

Pour toute information sur le produit, le service ou la garantie contactez-nous :

www.mrbrands.com
1-877-420-7555



